NORTH AMERICA UTILIZING GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT NUMBER GS-07F-

0420T, FOR EMERGENCY MONITORING SERVICES TO SUPPORT THE CITY OF ATLANTA'S ELEVATOR 

PHONES, ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ATLANTA INFORMATION MANAGEMENT, IN AN 

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND AND ZERO CENTS ($23,000.00); EFFECTIVE 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020 FOR NINE (9) MONTHS, WITH TWO (2) REMAINING ONE-

YEAR RENEWAL TERM OPTIONS, ALL CONTRACTED WORK TO BE CHARGED TO AND PAID FROM 

FUNDING NUMBERS LISTED HEREIN; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 

WHEREAS, the City of Atlanta ("City") requires emergency monitoring of phones in all elevators operating in the

[...]

through contracts established by a public procurement unit outside the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City entered into Cooperative Purchasing Agreement FC-8869 with Kings III for Emergency 

Monitoring Services to support the City's elevator phones in an amount not to exceed Sixty-Nine Thousand 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($69,000.00) from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019, for three (3) years, with three (3) one-

year renewal term options; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Procurement Officer executed a ninety (90) day extension of Cooperative Purchasing 

Agreement number FC-8869 with Kings III for Emergency Monitoring Services , beginning June 30, 2019 and

[...]

WHEREAS, the Chief Information Officer has determined that it is in the City's best interest to exercise renewal 

term option number one (1) of Cooperative Purchasing Agreement Number FC-8869 with Kings III for Emergency 

Monitoring Services to support the City's elevator phones in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Three Thousand 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($23,000.00) effective from September 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020, for nine (9) months, 

with two (2) remaining one-year renewal term options. 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, HEREBY ORDAINS, as follows: 

SECTION 1:  

That the City's acceptance of Emergency Monitoring Services to support the City's elevator phones with Kings III

[...]

WHEREAS, the City entered into Sole Source Agreement FC-10510 with Rave, pursuant to 
Code Section 2-1191, to purchase one (1) year of Smart911 licenses and maintenance services 
effective September 11, 2018 to September 10, 2019, with two (2) remaining one-year renewal 
term options, in an amount not to exceed Eighty-Nine Thousand, One Hundred Dollars and No 
Cents ($89,100.00). 

WHEREAS, the Chief Procurement Officer certifies that organizational and personal 
relationships disclosed by the successful offeror have been considered in accordance with 
Atlanta City Code Section 2-1214 and that award of the contract is appropriate;

[...]

That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby waived 
to the extent of the conflict. 

ELMS ID: 19925 

AN ORDINANCE BY 
COUNCILMEMBER AMIR FAROKHI 

19 0 1614 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015 MUNICIPAL FACILITIES BOND FUND BY 
TRANSFERRING FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND 
ZERO CENTS ($56,250.00) TO RE-PURPOSE FUNDS FOR DISTRICT 2 RENEW 
ATLANTA BOND PROJECTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

WHEREAS, Resolution 14-R-4374, which was unanimously adopted by the Atlanta City Council 
on January 5, 2015 and approved by signature of the Mayor on January 5, 2015 called for a Special

[...]

intersection restriping along Freedom Park at North Avenue. 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA HEREBY ORDAINS as 
follows: 

SECTION 1:  That Chief Financial Officer, or his designee, is authorized to amend the 2015 
Municipal Facilities Bond Fund to an amount not to exceed Fifty-Six Thousand Two Hundred 
Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents ($56,250.00) to repurpose unused Renew Atlanta District 2 vertical 
funds to the appropriate horizontal account for North Avenue sidewalk installation and repairs. 

TRANSFER FROM APPROPRIATIONS 

TRANSFER TO APPROPRIATIONS 

1 

#19926 

SECTION 2: That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are